

# ORGANIZATION OF AFRICAM UNITY Secretariat P. O. Box 3243

منظمة الوحدة الافريتبية السكرتاريسة السكرتاريسة

ORGANISATION DE L'UNITÉ AFRICAINE

Secretariat · B. P. 3243

اديس ابابا 🚜 ملكة Addis Ababa

Original: English

CM/1107 (XXXVI)

COUNCIL OF MINISTERS
Thirty-Sixth Ordinary Session
23 February - 1 March 1981
Addis Ababa

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY GENERAL ON THE UNITED NATIONS
CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL MULTIMODAL TRANSPORT OF GOODS



CM-1107
MICROFICHE

# REPORT OF THE SECRETARY-GENERAL ON UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL MULTIMODAL TRANSPORT OF GOODS

- 1. The United Nations Convention on International Multimodal Transport of Goods was adopted by consensus by the United Nations Conference on the subject, on 24th May 1980 after seven years of protracted negotiations under the auspices of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD). The Final Act was signed by 77 participating states among which were the following 18 OAU Member States: Algeria, Burundi, Egypt, Ethiopia, Gabon, Ghana, Kenya, Madagascar, Malawi, Morocco, Nigeria, Senegal, Sudan, Tunisia, United Republic of Tanzania and Zaire.
- 2. The convention is open for signature at the United Nations Headquarters in New York from 1 September, 1980 to 31 August, 1981 and will remain open for accession thereafter. The convention will enter into force when 30 states have become contracting parties either by definitive signature, ratification or accession.
- 3. The Council of Ministers meeting at the 23rd Ordinary Session in Mogadiscio, Somalia, 6 11 June 1974, after deliberating on the Report of the Secretary-General of the OAU on the sub-regional meeting on combined transport operations in Africa which took place in Nairobi, Kenya, adopted Resolution CM/Res.365 (XXIII) on Inter-African Cooperation in the field of combined transport. The effective clause of this resolution emphasized the awareness of the Council of Ministers of the necessity to define the basis, methodology and the orientation for firmer integration of all modes of transport and consequently endorsed the "Nairobi Recommendation" which called for a closer inter-African cooperation in the field of combined transport operations in Africa.

- 4. At the 24th Ordinary Session of the Council of Ministers which took place in Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, the Council examined the Secretary-General's Report on the question of a possible convention on international multimodal transport and adopted Resolution CM/Res.405(XXIV). The Council identified the need for Africa to play an effective role in any international decision such as the preparations of an International Convention on Multimodal Transport and expressed appreciation for the effective coordination and harmonization of views by the African Group and the OAU Secretariat during the second Inter-governmental Preparatory Group (IFG) meeting in Geneva on a Multimodal Transport Convention.
- on International Multimodal Transport when it met at its 27th Ordinary Session in Port Louis, Mauritius, and adopted Resolution CM/Res.523 (XXVII) by which it decided that an African position must be coordinated and harmonized in preparation for the Inter-Governmental Preparatory Group (IPG) meeting which was due to be held in Geneva in January/February, 1977.
- 6. In addition to the above outlined steps that were taken by the Council of Ministers during various sessions, the African Ministerial Conference on Trade, Development and Monetary problems which took place in Abidjan, Ivory Coast 9 13 July, 1973 made a recommendation relating to the field of maritime transport within which the combined haulage of goods in Africa, will be amalgameted into the framework of an International Multimodal Transport. On a sub-regional level, the West Africa Ministers of Transport meeting in Abidjan, Ivory Coast in July 1975, made similar recommendations regarding the establishment of an effective machinery for multimodal transport operations in Africa.

#### DEFINITIONS

7. Multimodal or (Intermodal or Combined) Transport is the arrangements for the movement of goods over distances covering a number of different modes of transport (e.g. by sea, land or air) in any combination of these modes without unpacking or re-packing of the goods at the transfer points between the different modes used and across two or more countries.

- 8. Conceptually intermodal transport in itself is not a new arrangement in international trade. Goods have always been shipped over distances, sections of which have been convered by sea and land, and recently by air transport.

  What makes multimodal transport a new system is the introduction of two elements into it:
  - a) unitised cargo; and
  - b) single movement arrangement.
  - The situation created by introducing unitisation of cargo into the system is that the goods are packed and loaded at the supplier's end and then shipped over the entire distance to the consignee under single documentation without intermediate handling as they are transferred from one transport mode to another. This is especially true of the method of cargo unitisation known as containerisation.
  - 10. The single movement arrangement requires that eventhough the goods are carried over several modes of transport, the forwarding arrangement be made as if the movement is over a single mode of transport. This follows naturally from cargo unitisation.
  - 11. Cargo is said to be unitized when goods are packed in unit loads or shipped in special ways, e.g. in specially built vessels for the purpose of:
    - a) Minimizing their manual handling and documentation;
    - b) Reducing as much as possible the time spent in transporting them between terminal points; and
      - c) Assuring their safety, both in terms of breakage and in terms of loss through pilferage.

# BACKGROUND AND APPLICABILITY

4.30

The philosophy and principles underlying the Convention is the introduction of a single liability regime, based on presumed fault or neglect, for the transport of goods involving more than one mode of transport.

The second of the second of the second

themetic are not a for at thick all transment between the till between ed3: The convention, which will be mandatorily applicable to international multimodal contracts, imposes an agreed system of liability over existing unimodal tegime in order to govern the contractual relationship between the consignor and the multimodal transport operator (MTO) for the entire transport of goods from the time the MTO takes them in charge until delivery, irrespective of the different modes of transport that may be involved. The present system of commercial traffic of marchandize is compartmentalized where each unimodal carrier assumes responsibility for his own portion of the journey of the goods.

nedt his service of the convention is divided into a preamble and eight substantive parts dealing with such matters as:

of the first of the contract of the second o This result is made to boot me the miss of all all the provisions encompassing regulation and control of multimodal transport.

can spec - Decimentation and new particles of the contraction

cur sport Decumentation desired transport operator to the multimodal transport operator

To the staging and actions.

The transfer Supplementary provisions

Customs matters and.

The final clauses and above motor besidies of the block as a soll

FOR TOOKS STORE WAS ARREST 15. The convention recognizes the right of each state to regulate and control multimodal transport operations at the national level, including the right to take measures relating to consultations, especially before the introduction of new technologies and services. This has to be done between multimodal transport operators, shippers, shippers organizate pas gad appropriate national authorities in terms and conditions of services, licensing of MTOs, participation in transport and all other measures necessary for the enhancement of the economic and commercial interest of the individual state. I But the state of the state of

16. The convention establishes limits to liability not exceeding 920 special drowing Rights (SDRs) per package or other shipping units of 2.75 SDRs per kilo. duct for a sufficiently believed by the configuration of the for the first of the first for the first for the first first of the first first for the first f the discreptive of crodul involving area whim one muldest tribusing or and

# MULTIMODAL TRANSPORT IN AFRICA

- In preparation for the conference of African Experts on maritime transport and container traffic, provided for in OAU resolution CM/Res.313(XXI), the General Secretariat made a survey in 1974 to find out the extent to which multimodal transport has been introduced into Africa. That survey produced the following results:
  - a) 23 out of the 42 States surveyed, responded to the questionnaire.
  - b) Of these 23 States, 17 indicated that they had full international sea-ports; (the rest are landlocked).
    - c) 14 out of the 23 have national shipping lines. One landlocked country, which shares a shipping line with two coastal neighbours, is among the 14.
    - d) 14 have already introduced cargo unitisation in their international trade; while 3 planned, to introduce unitisation in the near future.

      Three landlocked countries were among the 14.

The survey also revealed that:

- a) Nine of the countries introduced the system between 1970 and 1975.
  - b) Three introduced it between 1965 and 1975.
  - c) Two introduced it before 1965. Both were on the West Coast of Africa.
- 18. According to the survey, the type of unitisation employed varies as follows:
  - a) Fourteen (14) countries used containers;
  - b) Four (4) used pre-slinging;
    - c). Two (2) used roll-on/roll-off;
  - d) Four (4) used pallets; while
    - e) None used barge system. One country reported that it was using all methods indicated in (a) to (d).
- 19. Types of combined transport which the Member States were using were as follows:
  - a) Ware-house to Ware-house (5 countries), and
  - b) Door to Door (8 countries).

- 20. Meanwhile, 13 of the 17 countries with international sea ports reported that they were contemplating converting their port facilities to handle unitised cargo.
- 21. The Member States expressed the belief that the introduction of cargo unitisation into their international trade will entail infrastructural changes and additional investment as indicated below:
  - a) Changes and investment in port facilities, six (6) countries;
    - b) Changes and investment in roads, six (6) countries;
    - Changes and investment in railways, five (5) countries;
      - d) Changes and investment in other facilities, seven (7) countries; and
      - e) Changes and investment in none of these, two (2) countries.
    - 22. The survey revealed that unitised cargo accounts for:

(IV 3)\(\tau\), (iv \)

- a) Less than 10% of the export-import trade of nine (9) of the 14 countries which had already introduced cargo unitisation.
- (a). A land-locked country is among these.
- c) Over 20% of export-import trade of the 14 countries as in (a).
  A land-locked country is among these (with, 45%).
- 23. Although the response rate was 55%, the survey gave an indication of the extent to which combined transport and cargo unitisation has been introduced in Africa's international trade.
- The Conference of African Experts on Maritime Transport, through the authority of OAU resolution CM/Res.313(XXI), took place in Addis Ababa from October 7 to 12, 1974. The Conference had before it, papers prepared by OAU, ECA, UNCTAD, IMCO and UNIDROIT. After considering these documents at some length, the Conference reached the following conclusions which could serve as guidelines on African policy on multimodal transport and unitisation of cargo:

- a) Multimodal transport and unitisation of cargo, as a system of transport, is very complex and is bound to have far-reaching repercussions on the economics of the developing countries, if these countries adopt it.
- b) However, while the traditional method of handling cargo or breakbulk method is not doomed to go out of use in the foreseable future, unitisation
  of cargo is an irreversible process. It cannot, therefore, be stopped or
  ignored by the African countries. In fact, it is gaining momentum in Africa,
  as evidenced by the fact that 14 OAU Member States are already using the new
  system. However, extensive studies are needed to determine the implications of
  the system on OAU Member States.
- c) The following five methods of unitising cargo are understood to have been in use at that time:
  - i. pre-slinging of cargo
  - ii. palletisation
  - iii. use of roll-on/roll-off vessels
  - iv. containerization
- d) On the whole, unitised cargo handling is highly mechanized, and African countries switching to the system would be faced with the problem of obtaining technical staff to run it. Consequently, there would be the need for fairly large technical and financial assistance in order to be able to operate unitized cargo services effectively. This is particularly the case with roll-on/roll-off and containerization.
- e) As far as pre-slinging of cargo and palletization are concerned, it would appear that they are within the reach of the African countries both as providers of shipping services and as recipients or users of these services. Barge carrying vessels, as another mode, can be used by the African countries in their capacity as users of shipping services, but it would be too expensive for them as suppliers of shipping services.
- of goods in their international trade are expected to experience changes in the following areas of their economies: infrastructure, forwarding business, cost in transport of their exports and imports, and labour deployment. These countries would in particular need to either review or reformulate their policies in the following areas of their international trade: use of national insurance companies; use of local shipping agency services; ownership and control of inland transport; and participation in combined transport operations.

- g) A concept to which multimodal transport has given rise to is combined transport operation or organization, which requires heavy capital, complex administrative organization, and an extensive network of contacts with agencies overseas.
- h) The establishment of Multimodal Transport Operators (MTOs) poses the danger of Africa's inland transport industries been taken over and controlled by trans-national companies or Consortia. Specifically the question of the liability of the MTOs and the problem of how they will choose the cargo insurers, depends on the type of liability which they are prepared to assume from among the networks of uniform and strict liability systems.
- i) In order to guard against the above dangers, Africa must resist the establishment of MTOs in the form of international monopolistic consortia, which would impede the development of the transport industries of the region or put small national shippers out of business.
- j) It is also necessary for Africa to ensure their own participation in the operations of the MTOs. In order to achieve this objective, the governments of these countries may have to participate in the work of MTOs either directly or through public corporations. In addition, they would need to license and register the MTOs serving them in order to ensure appropriate control of the activities of these agencies.
- k) The political implications of unitised cargo and combined transport include the effects of the new system which are mentioned in sub-paragraphs
  (f) (j) above. This is so because the decision to go unitised and combined has to be a political one, taking all those effects into account.
- 1) Special importance would need to be attached to the implication of combined transport and unitization of cargo for the sovereignty of any African country which decides to adapt the new system of transport in its international trade.
- m) With regard to (1) above, three specific implications have been identified:

- 1. The first of these is that the MTOs, unless appropriately controlled by the host African countries, could threaten the sovereignty of those countries by virtue of the economic power which these concerns will have and exercise.
- 2. The adoption of multimodal transport and cargo unitisation may lead the countries concerned to become heavily indebted to foreign countries. Such heavy indebtedness would threaten the sovereignty of the debtor countries.
- Additionally, if external pressures are put on African countries to unitise their transport systems, such pressures may impose on these countries different orders of development priorities. Such imposition of priorities would constitute impingement upon the sovereignty of the countries concerned.
- n). In terms of the relations among neighbouring African countries, multimodal transport is likely to lead to cross-purposes in policies. For example, the policies and decisions of the coastal states on the new mode of transport could impose upon neighbouring land-locked countries transport and security conditions and policies which the latter might not voluntarily wish to assume and vice versa.
- o) The African countries must plan carefully for the introduction of the new system into their transport networks. In the particular case of Africa, it would be necessary for the governments to consult and co-ordinate, as much as possible, their programmes and policies in the area of intermodal transport.
- 25. A short-term action would be for OAU Member States to consider the following factors and commission studies in order to determine the extent to which multimodal transport is likely to affect them individually and collectively:-
- a) The likely impact of unitised cargo and combined transport on labour, especially port labour in African countries;
- b) Prospects for the establishment and expansion of international multimodal transport operations in the African countries, with particular reference to:

(i) the technical feasibility and financial viability of the necessary investments to adapt the African countries' relevant infrastructure;

30 YCM (X

- (ii) ownership and/or control of multimodal transport operations. Of

  particular interest to Africa is the need to participate in these

  operations, and to ensure that outside financial interests do not

  establish consortia of multimodal transport operators who will not

  only monopolize these operations, but also their own in-land transport

  systems;
  - (iii) regional co-operation in the creation of multimodal transport services;
    - (iv) measures necessary for retaining an equitable share of MTOs and cargo insurance;
- (v) consequences of the new system of multimodal transport on the terms of shipment relating to what traditional terms would be preserved, what new terms would be applied and what the economic repercussions would be for Member States:
- (vi) the extent of technical and financial assistance needed to adapt the second of extending such assistance; and

with the form of the think

The second of the second

- c) Consultation procedures between shippers, users and MTO carriers, bearing in mind the principles involved in all relevant UNCTAD resolutions and international instruments.
  - 26. In general terms, the interest of Member States in multimodal transport
    - a) General effects of multimodal transport in the areas mentioned above, which would affect mostly the transport policies of African countries; and
    - b) The implications for these countries of the adoption by the international community of the convention on international multimodal transport.
- 27. At a session of the Inter-governmental Preparatory Group (IPG) meeting in Geneva on the United Nations Convention on International Multinational Transport of Goods, the African Group recommended that as and when the Convention is adopted the organization of African Unity (OAU) should organize a seminar for

to produce the first one of the second of the second of the second

multimodal transport operations (NTOs) and to enlighten them on the advantages of the Convention. The seminar wild deal to a great extent on the impact of the Convention on the external and domestic trade of Nember States.

- 28. It will also be a means of implementing OAU Council of Ministers Resolution CM/365 (XXIII) by endeavouring to define the basis, methodology and the orientation for a firmer integration of all modes of transport.
- 29. The General Secretariat has initiated the necessary action for the conduction of this seminar in the 1981/82 programme year. The Secretariat has established contacts with UNCTAD and similar moves will be made towards ECA,IMCO and other interested non-governmental and inter-governmental organizations and specialized agencies of the OAU and the United Nations systems.
- 30. Multimodal transport is a multifarious sectoral activity involving all modes of transport. To plan and conduct a seminar on multimodal transport operations in Africa involves a sustantial financial commitment on, among others:
  - Preparation of a project document
  - Identification and recruitment of lecturers
  - Conference facilities, etc.
- 31. The Council is therefore requested to examine the financial requirements for the organization of the seminar. A conservative estimate obtained from the UNCTAD Secretariat on the organization of a two week seminar in this field is approximately 50,000 United States dollars.
- 32. The Council is also requested to give directives on the establishment of an Association of Multimodal Transport Operators (MTOs). This project has been identified under the Transport and Communications decade for Africa and is therefore consistent with the aims and objectives of the Lagos Plan of Action and the Final Act of Lagos on the Economic Integration of Africa by the year 2000.

# RESOLUTION ON INTER-AFRICAN CO-OPERATION IN THE FIELD OF COMBINED TRANSPORT.

The Council of Ministers of the Organization of African Unity meeting in its Twenty-Third Ordinary Session, in Mogadiscio, Somalia, from 6 - 11 June 1974.

Having Taken note of the Report of the Administrative Secretary-General of the OAU on the sub-regional meeting on combined Transport Operation in Africa,

CONVINCED of the importance of inter-African Cooperation in all fields and particularly in the field of Transport,

logy and the orientation for a firmer integration of all means of transport,

- 1. INVITES the Administrative Secretary-General of the OAU in collaboration with the Executive Secretary of the ECA to organize annually African Ministerial Conferences on Transport and Communication in,
  - East Africa
  - Centeral Africa
  - West Africa
  - North Africa

and hold in the future an all Africa Ministerial Conference on Transport and Communication.

2. Endorses the Nairobi Recommendations on Combined Transport operation in Africa.

# RESOLUTION ON INTERNATIONAL MULTIPODAL TRANSPORT CONVENTION

The Council of Ministers of the Organization of African Unity, meeting in its Twenty-Fourth Ordinary Session in Addis Ababa from 13 to 21 February, 1975,

Having examined the report presented by the Secretary-General in document CM/641 (XXIV) on the question of possible. Convention on international Multimodal Transport,

Taking note of the resolution on the Conference of African Experts on Maritime Transport and Container Traffic which recommended among other things that an Ad Hoc Committee of Experts be set up to undertake an in depth techno-economic studies of the implications of multimodal transport in Africa;

Noting that funds are available in the current financial year for financing the work of the said  $\underline{\text{Ad Hoc}}$  Committee ,

Conscious of the importance of this question on the economic, financial and social development of Africa,

Aware of the consequences of the adoption of this mode of transport on the economic and social structures as well as in the financial field on the African States,

Page 2

Bearing in mind the necessity for Africa to be able to play an effective role in any international decision such as the preparation of an international convention on the Multimodal Transport and the fact that this calls for Africa to prepare adequately,

EXPRESSES its appreciation for the work done by the
 African Group and the OnU Secretariat during the
 2nd Intergovernmental Preparatory Group (IPG)
 meeting in Geneva;

# 2. REQUESTES

- (a) The Administrative Secretary-General of
  the OAU in co-operation with the Executive
  Secretary of ECA to set up an Ad Hoc
  Committee as recommended by the Conference
  of African Experts on Maritime Transport and
  Container Traffic taking in account
  geographical representation;
- (b) The Administrative Secretary-General of
  OAU to present a report on the activities
  of the Ad Hoc Committee to the Conference
  of African Ministers of Transport before
  the next meeting of the IPG, which commences
  on August 25, 1975.

# RESOLUTION ON CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL MULTIMODAL TRANSPOLT

.....

de Lange 19

; ( ) :

The Council of Ministers of the Organization of Africa Unity, meeting in its Twenty-Seventh Ordinary Session in Port-Louis, Mauritius, from 24 June to 3 July 1976.

Having heard the report of the Administrative Secretary General of OAU on Multimodal Transport, (Document Ch/Res. 758 (XXVII);

Noting that the African countries and in particular those who are land-locked are still concerned about the effects on heir economies of combined haulage of goods;

Recalling resolution E/CONF. 59/39 Add. 3 adapted by the UN/IMCO Conference on International Container Traffic, with particular reference to paragraph 9 (a);

Recalling further the recommendation of the African Ministerial Conference on Trade, Development and Monetary Problems that took place in Abidjan (9 + 13 May 1973), especially those related to Maritime Transport;

Recalling further the recommendations of the Conference of West African Ministers of Transport that took place in Abidjun in June 1975;

hecalling further the decisions of the Council of Ministers meeting in its 23rd Ordinary Session in Mogadishu, Somalia, from 6 to 11 June 1974, in adopting Resolution CM/Res. 365(XXIII),

device with the contract of the best of the contract of

Complete Act of State Control of the Control

are the Souther Me of the State of the miles with the miles of the

TOOLS IN IN INC.

24 9 (L. \* \* \*

- 1. CALLS ON the Administrative Secretary-General of the OAU in collaboration with the Executive Secretary of the ECA to convene the <u>id oc</u> Committee of African Experts on Multimodal Transport of Goods between now and December 1976, to enable the African Group at the next IPG Session sheduled for January 1977, to have an African brief on a possible international convention on multimodal transport;
- 2. REQUESTS the Advisory Committee on Budgetary and
  Financial matters to authorize supplementary funds to enable
  the General Secretariat to execute this important task;
  - 3. ASKS the OAU General Secretariat in cooperation with the ECA to conduct a study on the economic and social implications of multimodal transport and circulate the study to Member States for their comments.

# RESOLUTION ON A CONVENTION OF INTERNATIONAL MULTIMODAL TRANSPORT

The Council of Ministers of the Organization of African Unity, meeting in its Thirty-third Ordinary Session from 6 to 20 July 1979, in Monrovia, Liberia,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-General on the progress of the Convention on International Multimodal Transport, Document CM/986 (XXXIII),

<u>Recalling</u> its resolution CM/Res. 523 (LXVII) on the brief to be prepared for the African Group in the Inter-Governmental Preparatory Group Meetings in Geneva,

Avere of the importance of an international convention to regulate international multimodal transport operations,

Mindful of the political, economic and social implications of Multimodal Transport in the developing countries in general and Africa in particular,

Further aware of the importance of the Conference of Plenipotentiaries on a Convention on International Multimodal Transport,

1. APPEALS to the international community to be flexible especially on matters with serious implications or developing countries generally, and Africa in particular;

CM/1107(XXXVI)
Annexe IV

Page 2

- 2. CALLS UPON all Member States of the OAU to effectively participate in the Conference of Pleni otentiaries on a Convention of International Multimodal Transport scheduled for November 1979 in New York;
- 3. REQUESTS the Secretary-General to report to the Thirty-fifth Ordinary Session of the Council of Ministers on the implementation of this Resolution.

# UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL EULTI-ODAL TRANSPORT OF GOODS

"THE STATES PARTIES TO THIS CONVENTION.

# RECOGNIZING

- (a) that international multimodal transport is one means of facilitate ing the orderly expansion of world trade;
- (b) the need to stimulate the development of smooth, economic and efficient multimodal transport services adequate to the requirements of the trade concerned;
- (c) the desirability of ensuring the orderly development of international multimodal transport in the interest of all countries and the need to consider the special problems of transit countries;
- (d) the desirability of determining certain rules relating to the carriage of goods by international multimodal transport contracts, including equitable provisions concerning the liability of multimodal transport operators;
- (e) the need that this Convention should not affect the application of any international convention or national law relating to the regulation and control of transport operations;
- (f) the right of each State to regulate and control at the national level multimodal transport operators and operations:
- (g) the need to have regard to the special interest and problems of developing countries, for example, as regards introduction of new technologies, participation in multimodal services of their national carriers and operators, cost efficiency thereof and maximum use of local labour and insurance;
- (h) the need to ensure a balance of interests between suppliers and users of multimodal transport services;
- (i) the need to facilitate customs procedures with due consideration to the problems of transit countries;

AGREEING to the following basic principles:

(a) that a fair balance of interests between developed and developing countries should be established and an equitable distribution of activities between these groups of countries should be attained in international multimed, I transport;

- (b) that consultation should take place on terms and conditions of service, both before and after the introduction of any new technology in the multimodal transport of goods, between the multimodal transport operator, shippers, shippers' organizations and appropriate national authorities;
- (c) the freedom for shippers to choose between multimodal and segmented transport services;
- (d) that the liability of the multimodal transport operator under this Convention should be based on the principle of presumed fault or neglect,

HAVE DECIDED to conclude a Convention for this purpose and have thereto agreed as follows:

#### PART I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

# Article 1

# Definitions .

For the purposes of this Convention:

- least two different modes of transport on the basis of a multimodal transport centract from a place in one country at which the goods are taken in charge by the multimodal transport operator to a place designated for delivery situated in a different country. The operations of pick-up and delivery of goods carried out in the performance of a unimodal transport contract, as defined in such contract, shall not be considered as international multimodal transport.
- 2. "Multimodal transport operator" means any person who on his own behalf or through another person acting on his behalf concludes a multimodal transport contract and who acts as a principal, not as an agent or on behalf of the consider or of the carriers participating in the multimodal transport operations, and who assumes responsibility for the performance of the contract.
- 3. "riultimodal transport contract" means a contract whereby a multimodal transport operator undertakes, against payment of freight, to perform or to procure the performance of international multimodal transport.
- 4. "Multimodal transport document" means a document which evidences a multimodal transport contract, the taking in charge of the goods by the multimodal transport operator, and an undertaking by him to deliver the goods in accordance with the terms of that contract.
- 5. "Consignor" means any person by whom or in whose name or on whose behalf a multimodal transport contract has been concluded with the multimodal transport operator, or any person by whom or in whose name or on whose behalf the goods are actually delivered to the multimodal transport operator in relation to the multimodal transport contract.
- 6. "Consigned" means the person entitled to take delivery of the goods.
- 7. "Goods" includes any container, pallet or similar article of transport or packaging, if supplied by the consignor.
- 8. "International convention" means an international agreement concluded among States in written form and governed by international law.

- 9. "Mandatory national law" means any statutory law concerning carriage of goods the provisions of which cannot be departed from by contractual stipulation to the detriment of the consignor.
- 10. "Writing" means, inter alia, telegram or telex.

# article 2

# Scope of application

The provisions of this Convention shall apply to all contracts of multi-modal transport between places in two States, if:

- (a) The place for the taking in charge of the goods by the multimodal transport operator as provided for in the multimodal transport contract is located in a Contracting State, or
- (b) The place for delivery of the goods by the multimodal transport operator as provided for in the multimodal transport contract is located in a Contracting State.

# Article 3

# Mandatory application

- 1. When a multimodal transport contract has been concluded which according to article 2 shall be governed by this Convention, the provisions of this Convention shall be mandatorily applicable to such contract.
- 2. Nothing in this Convention shall affect the right of the consignor to choose between multimodal transport and segmented transport.

#### Article 4

# Regulation and control of multimodal transport

- 1. This Convention shall not affect, or be incompatible with, the application of any international convention or national law relating to the regulation and control of transport operations.
- 2. This Convention shall not affect the right of each State to regulate and control at the national level multimodal transport operations and multimodal transport operators, including the right to take measures relating to consultations, especially before the introduction of new tochnologies and services, between multimodal transport operators, shippers, shippers' organizations and appropriate national authorities on terms and conditions of service; licensing of multimodal transport operators; participation in transport; and all other steps in the national economic and commercial interest.
- 3. The multimodal transport operator shall comply with the applicable law of the country in which he operates and with the provisions of this Convention.

# PART II. · DOCUMENTATION

# Article 5

# . . Issue of multimodal transport document

the shall issue a multimodal transport document which, at the option of the consigner, shall be in either negotiable or non-negotiable form.

the Late of

- 2. The multimodal transport document shall be signed by the multimodal transport operator or by a person having authority from him.
- 3. The signature on the multimodal transfort document may be in handwriting, printed in facsimile, perforated, stamped, in symbols, or made by any other mechanical or electronic means, if not inconsistent with the law of the country where the multimodal transport document is issued.
- 4. If the consignor so agrees, a non-negotiable multimodal transport document may be issued by makinguse of any mechanical or other means, preserving a record of the particulars stated in article 8 to be contained in the multimodal transport document. In such a case the multimodal transport operator, after having taken the goods in charge, shall deliver to the consignor a readable document containing all the particulars so recorded, and such document shall for the purposes of the provisions of this Convention be deemed to be a multimodal transport document.

# Article 6

# Negotiable multimodal transport document

- 1. Where a multimodal transport document is issued in negotiable form:
  - (a) It shall be made out to order or to bearer;
  - (b) If made out to order it shall be transferable by endorsement;
  - (c) If made out to bearer it shall be transferable without endorsement;
- (d) If issued in a set of more than one original it shall indicate the number of originals in the set;
  - [ (c) If any copies are issued cach copy shall be marked finon-negotiable copy"
- 2. Delivery of the goods may be demanded from the multimodal transport operator or a person acting on his behalf only against surrender of the negotiable multimodal transport document duly endorsed where necessary.
- 3. The multimodal transport operator shall be discharged from his obligation to deliver the goods if, where a negotiable multimodal transport document has been issued in a set of more than one original, he or a person acting on his behalf has in good faith delivered the goods against surrender of one of such originals.

# article 7

# Non-negotiable multimodal transport document

- 1. Where a multimodal transport document is issued in non-negotiable form it shall indicate a named consignee.
- 2. The multimodal transport operator shall be discharged from his obligation to deliver the goods if he makes delivery thereof to the consigner named in such non-negotiable multimodal transport document or to such other person as he may be duly instructed, as a rule, in writing.

# article 8

# Contents of the multimodal transport document

- 1. The multimodal transport document shall contain the following particulars:
- (a) The general nature of the goods, the leading marks necessary for identification of the goods, an express statement, if applicable, as to the dangerous character of the goods, the number of packages or pieces, and the gross weight of the goods or their quantity otherwise expressed, all such particulars as furnished by the consignor;
  - (b) The apparent condition of the goods;
  - (c) The name and principal place of business of the multimodal transport operator;
    - (d) The name of the consister;
    - (c) The consignee, if named by the consignor;
  - (f) The place and date of taking in charge of the goods by the multimodal transport operator;
    - (g) The place of delivery of the goods;
  - (h) The date or the period of delivery of the goods at the place of delivery, if expressly agreed upon between the parties;
  - (i) he statement indicating whether the multimodal transport document is negotiable or non-negotiable;
    - (j) The place and date of issue of the multimodal transport documents
  - (k) The signature of the multimodal transport operator or of a person having authority from him;
  - (1) The freight for each mode of transport, if expressly agreed between the parties, or the freight, including its currency, to the extent payable by the consignee or other indication that freight is payable by him.

- (m) The intended journey route, modes of transport and places of transhipment, if known at the time of issuance of the multimodal transport document:
  - (n) The statement referred to in paragraph 3 of article 28;
- (c) Any other particulars which the parties may agree to insert in the multimodal transport document, if not inconsistent with the law of the country where the multimodal transport document is issued.
- 2. The absence from the multimodal document of one or more of the particulars referred to in paragraph 1 of this article shall not affect the legal character of the document as a multimodal transport document provided that it nevertheless meets the requirements set out in paragraph 4 of article 1.

# Article 9

# Reservations in the multimodal transport document

- 1. If the multimodal transport document contains particulars concerning the general nature, leading marks, number of packages or pieces, weight or quantity of the goods which the multimodal transport operator or a person acting on his behalf knows, or has reasonable grounds to suspect, do not securately represent the goods actually taken in charge, or if he has no reasonable means of checking such particulars, the multimodal transport operator or a person acting on his behalf shall insert in the multimodal transport document a reservation specifying these inaccuracies, grounds of suspicion or the absence of reasonable means of checking.
- 2. If the multimodal transport operator or a person acting on his behalf fails to note on the multimodal transport document the apparent condition of the good, he is deemed to have noted on the multimodal transport document that the good were in apparent good condition.

# Article 10

# Evidentiary effect of the multimodal transport document

Except for particulars in respect of which and to the extent to which a reservation permitted under article 9 has been entered:

- '(a) The multimodal transport document shall be prima facie evidence of the taking in charge by the multimodal transport operator of the goods as described therein; and
- (b) Proof to the contrary by the multimodal transport operator shall not be admissible if the multimodal transport document is issued in negotiable for and has been transferred to a third party, including a consigned, who has acted in good faith in reliance on the description of the goods therein.

# article 11

# Liability for intentional misstatements or omissions

When the multimodal transport operator, with intent to defraud, gives in the multimodal transport decument false information concerning the goods or omits any information required to be included under paragraph 1 (a) or (b) of article 8 or under article 9, he shall be liable, without the benefit of the limitation of liability provided for in this Convention, for any loss, damage or expenses incurred by a third party, including a consignee, who acted in reliance on the description of the goods in the multimodal transport document issued.

# Article 12

# Guarantee by the consignor

- 1. The consignor shall be deemed to have guaranteed to the multimodal transport operator the accuracy, at the time the goods were taken in charge by the multimodal transport operator, of particulars relating to the general nature of the goods, their marks, number, weight and quantity and, if applicable, to the dangerous character of the goods, as furnished by him for insertion in the multimodal transport document.
- 2. The consignor shall indomnify the multimodal transport operator against loss resulting from inaccuracies in or inadequacies of the particulars referred to in paragraph 1 of this article. The consignor shall remain liable even if the multimodal transport document has been transferred by him. The right of the multimodal transport operator to such indemnity shall in no way limit his liability under the multimodal transport contract to any person other than the consignor.

# article 13

# Other documents

The issue of the multimodal transport document does not preclude the issue, if necessary, of other documents relating to transport or other services involved in international multimodal transport, in accordance with applicable international conventions or national law. However, the issue of such other documents shall not affect the legal character of the multimodal transport document.

# PART III. LIABILITY OF THE MULTIMODAL TRANSPORT OPERATOR

# Article 14

# Poriod of responsibility

- 1. The responsibility of the multimodal transport operator for the goods under this Convention covers the period from the time he takes the goods in his charge to the time of their delivery.
- 2. For the purpose of this article, the multimodal transport operator is deemed to be in charge of the goods;
  - (a) from the time he has taken over the goods from :
    - (i) the consignor or a person acting on his behalf; or
    - (ii) an authority or other third party to whom, pursuant to law or regulations applicable at the place of taking in charge, the goods must be handed over for transport;
  - (b) until the time he has delivered the goods:
    - (i) by handing over the goods to the consigned; or
    - (ii) in cases where the consignee does not receive the goods from the multimodal transport operator, by placing them at the disposal of the consignee in accordance with the multimodal transport contract or with the law or with the usage of the particular trade applicable at the place of delivery; or
    - (iii) by handing over the goods to an authority or other third party to whom, pursuant to law or regulations applicable at the place of delivery, the goods must be handed over.
- 3. In paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article, reference to the multimodal transpers operator shall include his servants or agents or any other person of whose services he makes use for the performance of the multimodal transport contract, and reference to the consignor or consignee shall include their servants or agents.

# Article 15

# The liability of the multimodal transport operator for his servants, agents and other persons

Subject to article 21, the multimodal transport operator shall be liable for the acts and emissions of his servants or agents, when any such servant or agent is acting within the scope of his employment, or of any other person of whose services he makes use for the performance of the multimodal transport contract, when such person is acting in the performance of the contract, as if such acts and emissions were his own.

# rticle 16

# Basis of liability

- 1. The multimodal transport operator shall be liable for loss resulting from loss of or damage to the goods, as well as from delay in delivery, if the occurrence which caused the loss, damage or delay in delivery took place while the goods were in his charge as defined in article 14, unless the multimodal transport operator proves that he, his servents or agents or any other person referred to in article 15 took all measures that could reasonably be required to avoid the occurrence and its consequences.
- 2. Delay in delivery occurs when the goods have not been delivered within the time expressly agreed upon or, in the absence of such agreement, within the time which it would be reasonable to require of a diligent multimodal transport operator, having regard to the circumstances of the case.
- 3. If the goods have not been delivered within 90 consecutive days following the date of delivery determined according to paragraph 2 of this article, the claimant may treat the goods as lost.

#### Article 17

# Concurrent comme

Where fault or neglect on the part of the multimodal transport operator, his servants or agents or any other person referred to in article 15 combines with another cause to produce loss, damage or delay in delivery, the multimodal transport operator shall be liable only to the extent that the loss, damage or delay in delivery is attributable to such fault or neglect, provided that the multimodal transport operator proves the part of the loss, damage or delay in delivery not attributable thereto.

# Article 18

# Limitation of Liability

- l. When the multimodal transport operator is liable for loss resulting from loss of or damage to the goods according to article 15, his liability shall be limited to an amount not exceeding 920 units of account per package or other shipping unit or 2.75 units of account per kilogramme of gross weight of the goods lost or damaged, whichever is the higher.
- 2. For the purpose of calculating which amount is the higher in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article, the following rules apply:
- (a) Where a container, pallet or similar article of transport is used to consolidate goods, the packages or other shipping units enumerated in the multimodal transport document as packed in such article of transport are deemed packages or shipping units. Except as aforesaid the goods in such article of transport are deemed one shipping unit.
- "(b) In cases where the article of transport itself has been lost or damaged, that article of transport, if not caned or otherwise supplied by the multimodal transport operator, is considered one separate shipping unit.
- 3. Notwithstending the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article, if the international multimodal transport does not, according to the contract, include carriage of goods by sea or by inland waterways, the liability of the multimodal transport operator shall be limited to an amount not exceeding 8.33 units of account per kilogramme of gross weight of the goods lost or damaged.
- 4. The liability of the multimodal transport operator for less resulting from delay in delivery according to the provisions of article 16 shall be limited to an amount equivalent to two and a half times the freight payable for the goods delayed, but not exceeding the total freight payable under the multimodal transport contract.
- 5. The aggregate liability of the multimodal transport operator, under paragraphs 1 and 4 or paragraphs 3 and 4 of this article, shall not exceed the limit of liability for total loss of the goods as determined by paragraph 1 or 3 of this article.
- 6. By agreement between the multimodal transport operator and the consigner, limits of liability exceeding those provided for in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of this article may be fixed in the multimodal transport document.
- 7. "Unit of account" means the unit of account mentioned in article 31.

# orticle 19:

# Localized damage

When the loss of or damage to the goods occurred during one particular stage of the multimodal transport, in respect of which an applicable international convention or mandatory national law provides a higher limit of liability than the limit that would follow from application of paragraphs 1 to 3 of article 18, then the limit of the multimodal transport operator's liability for such loss or damage shall be determined by reference to the provisions of such convention or mandatory national law.

# rticle 20

# Non-contractual liability

- 1. The defences and limits of liability provided for in this Convention shall apply in any action against the multimodal transport operator in respect of loss resulting from loss of or damage to the goods, as well-as from delay in delivery, whether the action be founded in contract, in tort or otherwise.
- 2. If an action in respect of loss resulting from loss of or damage to the goods or from delay in delivery is brought against the servant or agent of the multimodal transport operator, if such servant or agent proves that he acted within the scope of his employment, or against any other person of whose services he makes use for the performance of the multimodal transport contract, if such other person proves that he acted within the performance of the contract, the servant or agent or such other person shall be entitled to avail himself of the defences and limits of liability which the multimodal transport operator is entitled to invoke under this Convention.
- 3. Except as provided in article 21, the aggregate of the amounts recoverable from the multimodal transport operator and from a servant or agent or any other person of whose services he makes use for the performance of the multimodal transport contract shall not exceed the limits of liability provided for in this Convention.

# article 21

# Loss of the right to limit liability

1. The multimodal transport operator is not ontitled to the benefit of the limitation of liability provided for in this Convention if it is proved that the loss, damage or delay in delivery resulted from an act or omission of the multimodal transport operator done with the intent to cause such loss, damage or delay or recklessly and with knowledge that such loss, damage or delay would probably result.

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 2 of article 20, a servant or agent of the multimodal transport operator or other person of whose services he makes use for the perfermance of the multimodal transport contract is not entitled to the benefit of the limitation of liability provided for in this Convention if it is proved that the loss, damage or delay in delivery resulted from an act or omission of such servant, agent or other person, done with the intent to cause such loss, damage or delay or recklessly and with knowledge that such loss, damage or delay would probably result.



# PART IV. LIABILITY OF THE CONSIGNOR

.rticle 22

# General rule

The consignor shall be liable for loss sustained by the multimodal transport operator if such loss is caused by the fault or neglect of the consignor, or his servants or agents when such servants or agents are acting within the scope of their employment. Any servant or agent of the consignor shall be liable for such loss if the loss is caused by fault or neglect on his part.

# irticle 23

# Special rules on dangerous goods

- 1. The consignor shall mark or label in a suitable manner dangerous goods as dangerous.
- 2. Where the consignor hands over dangerous goods to the multimodal transport operator or any person acting on his behalf, the consignor shall inform him of the dangerous character of the goods and, if necessary, the precautions to be taken. If the consignor fails to do so and the multimodal transport operator does not otherwise have knowledge of their dangerous character:
- (a) The consignor shall be liable to the multimodal transport operator for all loss resulting from the shipment of such goods; and
- (b) The goods may at any time be unloaded, destroyed or rendered innocuous as the circumstances may require, without payment of compensation.
- 3. The provisions of paragraph 2 of this article may not be invoked by any person if during the multimodal transport he has taken the goods in his charge with knowledge of their dangerous character.
- 4. If, in cases where the provisions of paragraph 2 (b) of this article do not apply or may not be invoked, dangerous goods become an actual danger to life or property, they may be unloaded, destroyed or rendered innocuous, as the circumstances may require, without payment of compensation except where there is an obligation to contribute in general average or where the multimodal transport operator is liable in accordance with the provisions of article 16.

# PART V. CLAIMS AND ACTIONS

# rticle 24

# Netice of loss, damage or delay

- 1. Phless actice of loss or damage, specifying the general nature of such loss or damage, is given in writing by the consignee to the multimodal transport operator not later than the working day after the day when the goods were handed over to the consignee, such handing over is prima facie evidence of the delivery by the multimodal transport operator of the goods as described in the multimodal transport document.
- 2. Where the loss or damage is not apparent, the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article apply correspondingly if notice in writing is not given within six consecutive days after the day when the goods were handed over to the consignee.
- 3. If the state of the goods at the time they were handed over to the consignee has been the subject of a joint survey or inspection by the parties or their authorized representatives at the place of delivery, notice in writing need not be given of loss or damage ascertained during such survey or inspection.
- 4. In the case of any actual or apprehended loss or damage, the multimodal transport operator and the censignee shall give all reasonable facilities to each other for inspecting and tallying the goods.
- 5. No compensation shall be payable for less resulting from delay in delivery unless notice has been liven in writing to the multimodal transport operator within 60 consecutive days after the day when the goods were delivered by handing over to the consigned or when the consigned has been notified that the goods have been-delivered in accordance with paragraph 2 (b) (ii) or (iii) of article 14.
  - 6. Unless notice of loss or damage, specifying the general nature of the loss or damage, is given in writing by the multimodal transport operator to the consignor not later than 90 consecutive days after the occurrence of such loss or damage or after the delivery of the goods in accordance with paragraph 2 (b) of article 14, whichever is later, the failure to give such notice is prime facic evidence that the multimodal transport operator has sustained no loss or damage due to the fault or neglect of the consignor, his servants or agents.
  - 7. If any of the netice periods provided for in paragraphs 2, 5 and 6 of this article terminates on a day which is not a working day at the place of delivery, such period shall be extended until the next working day.

8. For the purpose of this article, notice given to a person acting on the multimodal transport operator's behalf, including any person of whose services he makes use at the place of delivery, or to a person acting on the consignor's thalf, shall be deemed to have given to the multimodal transport operator, or to the consignor, respectively.

# Article 25

# Limitation of actions

- 1. In action relating to international multimodal transport under this Convention shall be time-barred if judicial or arbitral proceedings have not been instituted within a period of two years. However, if notification in writing, stating the nature and main particulars of the claim, has not been given within six months after the day when the goods were delivered or, where the goods have not been delivered, after the day on which they should have been delivered, the action shall be time-barred at the expiry of this period.
- 2. The limitation period commences on the day after the day on which the multimodal transport operator has delivered the cods or part thereof or, where the goods have not been delivered, on the day after the last day on which the goods should have been delivered.
- 3. The person against whom a claim is made may at any time during the running of the limitation period extend that period by a declaration in writing to the claimant. This period may be further extended by another declaration or declarations.
- 4. Provided that the provisions of another applicable international convention are not to the contrary, a recourse action for indemnity by a person held liable under this Convention may be instituted even after the expiration of the limitation period provided for in the preceding paragraphs if instituted within the time allowed by the law of the State where proceedings are instituted; however, the time allowed shall not be less than 90 days commencing from the day when the person instituting such action for indemnity has settled the claim or has been served with process in the action against himself.

# urticle 26

# Jurisdiction

1. In judicial proceedings relating to international multimodal transport under this Convention, the plaintiff, at his option, may institute an action in a court which, according to the law of the State where the court is situated, is competent and within the jurisdiction of which is situated one of the following places:

- (a) the principal place of business or, in the absence thereof, the habitual residence of the defendant; or
- (b) the place where the multimodal transport contract was made, provided that the defendant has there a place of business, branch or agency through which the contract was made; or
- (c) the place of taking the goods in charge for international multimodal transport or the place of delivery; or
- (d) any other place designated for that purpose in the multimodal transport contract and evidenced in the multimodal transport document.
- 2. No judicial proceedings relating to international multimodal transport under this Convention may be instituted in a place not specified in paragraph 1 of this article. The provisions of this article do not constitute an obstacle to the jurisdiction of the Contracting States for provisional or protective measures.
- 3. Notwithstanding the preceding provisions of this article, an agreement made by the parties after a claim has arisen, which designates the place where the plaintiff may institute an action, shall be effective.
- 4. (a) Where an action has been instituted in accordance with the provisions of this article or where judgement in such an action has been delivered, no new action shall be instituted between the same parties on the same grounds unless the judgement in the first action is not enforceable in the country in which the new proceedings are instituted;
- (b) For the purposes of this article neither the institution of measures to obtain enforcement of a judgement nor the removal of an action to a different court within the same country shall be considered as the starting of a new action.

# <u>article 27</u>

# Arbitration

- l. Subject to the provisions of this article, parties may provide by agreement evidenced in writing that any dispute that may arise relating to international multimodal transport under this Convention shall be referred to arbitration.
- 2. The arbitration proceedings shall, at the option of the claimant, be instituted at one of the following places:

- (a) a place in a State within whose territory is situated:
  - (i) the principal place of business of the defendant or, in the absence thereof, the habitual residence of the defendant; or
  - (ii) the place where the multimodal transport contract was made, provided that the defendant has there a place of business, branch or agency through which the contract was made; or
  - (iii) the place of taking the goods in charge for international multimodal transport or the place of delivery; or
- (b) any other place designated for that purpose in the arbitration clause or agreement.
- 3. The arbitrator or arbitration tribunal shall apply the provisions of this Convention.
- 4. The provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 of this article shall be deemed to be part of every arbitration clause or agreement and any term of such clause or agreement which is inconsistent therewith shall be null and void.
- 5. Nothing in this article shall affect the validity of an agreement on arbitration made by the parties after the claim relating to the international multimodal transport has arisen.

#### PART VI. SUPPLEM INTARY PROVISIONS

# Article 28

# Contractual stipulations

- 1. Any stipulation in a multimodal transport contract or multimodal transport document shall be null and void to the extent that it derogates, directly or indirectly, from the provisions of this Convention. The nullity of such a stipulation shall not affect the validity of other provisions of the contract or document of which it forms a part. A clause assigning benefit of insurance of the goods in favour of the multimodal transport operator or any similar clause shall be null and void.
- 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article, the multi-modal transport operator may, with the agreement of the consignor, increase his responsibilities and obligations under this Convention.
- 3. The multimodal transport document shall contain a statement that the international multimodal transport is subject to the provisions of this Convontion which nullify any stipulation derogating therefrom to the detriment of the consigner or the consignee.
- 4. There the claimant in respect of the goods has incurred loss as a result of a stipulation which is null and void by virtue of the present article, or as a result of the omission of the statement referred to in para raph 3 of this article, the multimodal transport operator must pay compensation to the extent required in order to give the claimant compensation in accordance with the provisions of this Convention for any loss of or damage to the goods as well as for delay in delivery. The multimodal transport operator must, in addition, pay compensation for costs incurred by the claimant for the purpose of exercising his right, provided that costs incurred in the action where the foregoing provision is invoked are to be determined in accordance with the law of the State where proceedings are instituted.

# Article, 29.

# General average

- 1. Nothing in this Convention shall prevent the application of provisions in the multimodal transport contract or national law regarding the adjustment of general average, if and to the extent applicable.
- 2. With the exception of crticle 25, the provisions of this Convention relating to the liability of the multimodal transport operator for loss of ordamage to the goods shall also determine whether the consignee may refuse contribution in general average and the liability of the multimodal transport operator to indemnify the consignee in respect of any such contribution made or any salvage paid.

# Article 30

# Other conventions

- This Convention does no modify the rights or duties provided for in the Brussels International Convention for the unification of certain rules relating to the limitation of owners of sea-going vessels of 25 August 1924; in the Brussels International Convention relating to the limitation of the liability of owners of sea-going chips of 10 October 1957; in the London Convention on limitation of liability for maritime claims of 19 November 1976; and in the Geneva Convention relating to the limitation of the liability of owners of inland navigation vessels (CLE) of 1 March 1973, including amendments to these Conventions, or national law relating to the limitation of liability of owners of sea-going ships and inland navigation vessels.
- 2. The provisions of articles 26 and 27 of this Convention do not prevent the application of the mandatory provisions of any other international convention relating to matters dealt with in the said articles, provided that the dispute arises exclusively between parties having their principal place of business in States parties to such other convention. However, this paragraph does not affect the application of paragraph 3 of article 27 of this Convention.
- 3. No liability shall arise under the provisions of this Convention for damage, caused by a nuclear incident if the operator of a nuclear installation is liable for such damage:
- (a) under either the Paris Convention of 29 July 1960 on Third Party Liability in the Field of Huclear Energy as amended by the Additional Protocol of 28 January 1964 or the Vienna Convention of 21 Hey 1963 on Civil Liability for Nuclear Damage, or exendments thereto; or
- (b) by virtue of national law governing the liability for such damage, provided that such law is in all respects as favourable to persons who may suffer damage as either the Paris or Vienna Conventions.
- 4. Carriage of goods such as carriage of goods in accordance with the Geneva Convention of 19 May 1955 on the Contract for the International Carriage of Goods by Road in article 2, or the Berne Convention of 7 February 1970 concerning the Carriage of Goods by Rail, article 2, shall not for States Parties to Conventions governing such carriage be considered as international multimodal transport within the meaning of article 1, paragraph 1, of this Convention, in so far as such States are bound to apply the provisions of such Conventions to such carriage of goods.

# Article 31

# Unit of account or monetary unit and conversion

- 1. The unit of account referred to in article 18 of this Convention is the Special Drawing Right as defined by the International Honetary Fund. The amounts referred to in article 18 shall be converted into the national currency of a State according to the value of such currency on the date of the judgement or award or the date agreed upon by the parties. The value of a national currency, in terms of the Special Drawing Right, of a Contracting State which is a member of the International Monetary Fund, shall be calculated in accordance with the method of valuation applied by the International Honetary Fund, in effect on the date in question, for its operations and transactions. The value of a national currency in terms of the Special Drawing Right of a Contracting State which is not a member of the International Monetary Fund, shall be calculated in a manner determined by that State.
- 2. Nevertheless, a State which is not a member of the International Tonetary Fund and whose law does not permit the application of the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article may, at the time of signature, ratification acceptance, approved or accession or at any time thereafter, declare that the limits of liability provided for in this Convention to be applied in its territory shall be fixed as follows; with regard to the limits provided for in paragraph 1 of article 18 to 13,750 monetary units per package or other shipping unit or 41.25 monetary units per kilogramme of gross weight of the goods, and with regard to the limit provided for in paragraph 3 of article 18 to 124 monetary units.
- 3. The monetary unit referred to in paragraph 2 of this article corresponds to sixty-five and a half milligrammes of gold of millesimal fineness nine hundred. The conversion of the amount referred to in paragraph 2 of this article into national currency shall be made according to the law of the State concerned.
- 4. The calculation mentioned in the last sentence of paragraph 1 of this article and the conversion referred to in paragraph 3 of this article shall be made in such a manner as to express in the national currency of the Contracting State as for as possible the same real value for the amounts in article 18 as is expressed there in units of account.
- 5. Contracting States shall communicate to the depositing the manner of calculation pursuant to the last sentence of paragraph 1 of this article, or the result of the conversion pursuant to paragraph 3 of this article, as the case may be, at the time of signature or when depositing their instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, or when availing themselves of the option provided for in paragraph 2 of this article and whenever there is a change in the manner of such calculation or in the result of such conversion.

# PART VII. CUSTOMS MATTERS

# Article 32

# Customs transit

- 1. Contracting States shall authorize the use of the procedure of customs transit for international multimodal transport.
- 2. Subject to provisions of national law or regulations and intergovernmental agreements, the customs transit of goods in international multimodal transport shall be in accordance with the rules and principles contained in articles I to VI of the Annex to this Convention.
- 3. When introducing less or regulations in respect of customs transit procedures relating to multimodal transport of good. Contracting States should take into consideration articles I to VI of the Amer to this Convention.

# PANT VIII. FFINAL CLAUSES .

# Article 33

# Depositary .

The Accretary-General of the United Nations is hereby designated as the depository of this Convertion.

# Article 34 Signature, natification, acceptance, approval and accession

- 1. All states are entitled to become Parties to this Convention by :
  - (a) Signature not subject to ratification, acceptance or approval; or
- (b) Signature subject to and followed by ratification, acceptance or approval; or
  - (c) Accession.
- 2. This Convention shall be open for signature as from 1 September 1980 until and including 31 August 1981 at the Headquarters of the United Nations in New York.
- 3. After 31 August 1981, this Convention shall be open for accession by all States which are not signatory States.
- 4. Instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval and accession are to be deposited with the depositary.
- 5. Organizations for regional economic integration, constituted by sovereign Sates members of UNCTAD, and which have competence to negotiate, conclude and apply international agreements in specific fields covered by this Convention shall be similarly entitled to become Parties to this Convention in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs 1 to 4 of this article, thereby assuming in relation to other Parties to this Convention the rights and duties under this Convention in the specific fields referred to above.

# Article 35

# Reservations.

Ho reservation may be made to this Convention.

# Article 36

# Matry into force

1. This Convention shall enter into force 12 months after the Governments of 30 States have either signed it not subject to ratification, acceptance or approval or have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession with the depositary.

2. For each State which ratifies, accepts, approves or accedes to this Convention after the requirements for entry into force given in paragraph 1 of this article have been met, the Convention shall enter into force 12 months after the deposit by such State of the appropriate in trument.

# Article 37 '

# Date of application

Each Contracting State shall apply the provisions of this Convention to multimodal transport contracts concluded on or after the date of entry into force of this Convention in respect of that State.

# Article 38

# Rights and obligations under existing conventions

If, according to articles 26 or 27, judicial or arbitral proceedings are brought in a Contracting State in a case relating to international multimodal transport subject to this Convention which takes place between two States of which only one is a Contracting State, and if both these States are at the time of entry into force of this Convention equally bound by another international convention, the court or arbitral tribunal may, in accordance with the obligations under such convention, give effect to the provisions thereof.

# Article 39

# Revision and amendments

- 1. At the request of not less than one third of the Contracting States, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall, after the entry into force of this Convention, convene a conference of the Contracting States for revising or amounting it. The Secretary-Genral of the United Nations shall circulate to all Contracting States the texts of any proposals for amountments at least three months before the opening date of the conference.
- 2. Any decision by the revision conference, including amendments, shall be taken by a two thirds majority of the States present and voting. Amendments adopted by the conference shall be communicated by the depositary to all the Contracting States for acceptance and to all the States signatories of the Convention for information.
- 3. Subject to paragraph 4 below, any amendment adopted by the conference shall enter into force only for those Contracting States which have accepted it, on the first day of the month following one year after its acceptance by two thirds of the Contracting States. For any State accepting an amendment after it has been accepted by two thirds of the Contracting States, the amendment shall enter into force on the first day of the month following one year after its acceptance by that State.

- 4. Any amondment adopted by the conference altering the amounts specified in article 18 and paragraph 2 of article 31 or substituting either of both the units defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of article 31 by other units shall enter into force on the first day of the month following one year after its acceptance by two thirds of the Contracting States. Contracting States which have accepted the altered amounts or the substituted units shall apply them in their relationship with all Contracting States.
- 5. Locaptance of amendments shall be effected by the deposit of a formal instrument to that effect with the depository.
- 6. In instrument of retification, acceptance, approval or accession deposited after the entry into force of any amendment adopted by the conference shall be deemed to apply to the Convention as amended.

# Article 40

# Denunciation

- 1. Each contracting State may denounce this Convention at any time after the expiration of a period of two years from the date on which this Convention has entered into force by means of a notification in uniting addressed to the depositary.
- 2. Such Commodation shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of one year after the notification is received by the depositary. Where a longer period is specified in the notification, the demincipation shall take effect upon the expiration of such longer period after the notification is received by the depositary.

IN MITHESS WHEREOF the undersinged, being duly authorized thereto, have affixed their signatures hereunder on the dates indicated.

DOUTH at Geneva on 24 May 1980 in one original in the Arabic, Chinese, Exylish, French, Russian and Spanish languages, all texts being equally authentic.



Certified as an authentic text

Garmon Sramek
Secretary, United Mations Conference on a
Convertion on International Multimodal Transport

# Annex

PROVISIONS ON CUSTOMS MATTERS RELATING TO INTERNATIONAL NULTIMODAL TRANSPORT OF GOODS

# Article I

For the purposes of this Convention :

"Customs transit procedure" means the customs procedure under which goods are transported under customs control from one customs office to another.

"Customs office of destination" means any customs office at which a customs transit operation is terminated.

"Import/export duties and taxes" means customs duties and all other duties, taxes, fees or other charges which are collected on or in connexion with the import/export of goods but not including fees and charges which are limited in amount to the approximate cost of services rendered.

"Customs transit document" means a form containing the record of data entries and information required for the customs transit operation.

# Article II

- 1. Subject to the provisions of the law, regulations and international conventions in force in their territories, Contracting States shall grant freedom of transit to goods in international multimodal transport.
- 2. Provided that the conditions laid down in the customs transit procedure used for the transit operation are fulfilled to the satisfaction of the customs authorities, goods in international multimodal transport:
- (a) shall not, as a general rule, be subject to customs examination during the journey except to the extent deemed necessary to ensure compliance with rules and regulations which the Customs are responsible for enforcing. Flowing from this, the customs authorities shall normally restrict themselves to the control of customs scale and other security measures at points of entry and exit:
- (b) without prejudice to the application of law and regulations concerning public or national security, public morality or public health, shall not be subject to any customs formalities or requirements additional to those of the customs transit regime used for the transit operation.

# Article III

In order to facilitate the transit of the goods, each Contracting State shall:

(a) If it is the country of shipment, as far as practicable, take all measures to ensure the completeness and accuracy of the information required for the subsequent transit operations;

- (b) If it is the country of destination;
  - (i) take all necessary measures to ensure that goods in customs transit shall be cleared, as a rule, at the customs office of destination of the goods;
  - (ii) endeavour to carry out the clearance of goods at a place as near as is possible to the place of final destination of the goods, provided that national law and regulations do not require otherwise.

# Article IV

- 1. Provided that the conditions laid down in the customs transit procedure are fulfilled to the satisfaction of the customs authorities, the goods in international multimodal transport shall not be subject to the payment of import/export duties and taxes or deposit in lieu thereof in transit countries.
- 2. The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall not preclude:
- (a) The levy of fees and charges by virtue of national regulations on grounds of public security or public health;
- (b) The levy of fees and charges, which are limited in amount to the approximate cost of services rendered, provided they are imposed under conditions of equality.

# Article V

- 1. There a financial guarantee for the customs transit operation is required, it shall be furnished to the satisfaction of the customs authorities of the transit country concerned in conformity with its national law and regulations and international conventions.
- 2. With a view to facilitating customs transit, the system of customs guarantee shall be simple, efficient, moderately priced and shall cover import/export duties and taxes chargeable and, in countries where they are covered by guarantees, any ponalties due.

# Article VI

- 1. Without prejudice to my other documents which may be required by virtue of an international convention or national law and regulations, customs authorities of transit countries shall accept the multimodal transport document as a descriptive part of the customs transit document.
- 2. With a view to facilitating customs transit, customs transit documents shall be aligned, as far as possible, with the layout reproduced below.

# AFRICAN UNION UNION AFRICAINE

**African Union Common Repository** 

http://archives.au.int

Organs

Council of Ministers & Executive Council Collection

1981-02

# Report of the Secretary-General on the United Nations Convention on International Multimodal Transport of Goods

Organization of African Unity

Organization of African Unity

https://archives.au.int/handle/123456789/9819

Downloaded from African Union Common Repository